

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LEADER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff and Counterdefendant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

Defendant and Counterclaimant.

Civil Action No. 1:08-cv-00862-JJF

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**PUBLIC VERSION OF**

**DEFENDANT FACEBOOK INC.'S OPENING BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS  
RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO ADD A DEFENSE AND  
COUNTERCLAIM OF INEQUITABLE CONDUCT AND  
TO AMEND ITS FALSE MARKING COUNTERCLAIM  
(D.I. #305)**

**BLANK ROME LLP**

Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-6400  
Fax: 302-425-6464

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)  
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Melissa H. Keyes (*pro hac vice*)  
**COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP**  
5 Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaimant Facebook, Inc.*

Filed: March 25, 2010  
Redacted copy filed: April 5, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STATE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Information Disclosed During Discovery Supporting Facebook’s Inequitable Conduct Defense and Counterclaim .....	2
1.	
2.	
	<b>REDACTED</b>
B. Information Disclosed During Depositions Supporting Facebook’s Amendment to Its False Marking Counterclaim.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Facebook Has Acted Diligently in Seeking This Amendment.....	7
B. The Present Request to Amend Its Responsive Pleading Is Facebook’s Second.....	8
C. Allowing Facebook to Amend Its Responsive Pleading Will Not Unduly Prejudice LTI .....	8
D. The Requested Amendment Is Not Futile Because Facebook Has Sufficient Grounds Upon Which to Assert a Defense and Counterclaim for Inequitable Conduct and Its Amended False Marking Counterclaim.....	9
1. Inequitable Conduct .....	9
2. False Marking .....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

*Cordance Corp. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
255 F.R.D. 366 (D. Del. 2009) .....7, 8

*Dole v. Arco Chem. Co.*,  
921 F.2d 484 (3d Cir. 1990).....5

*E. Minerals & Chems. Co. v. Mahan*,  
225 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2000).....6

*Exergen Corp. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
575 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....6

*Foman v. Davis*,  
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....6

*Forest Group, Inc. v. Bon Tool Co.*,  
590 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....10

*ICU Med., Inc. v. Rymed Techs., Inc.*,  
No. 07-468, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117353 (D. Del. Dec. 16, 2009) .....7

*Roquette Freres v. SPI Pharma, Inc.*,  
No. 06-540, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43740 (D. Del. May 21, 2009).....7

*Webexchange Inc. v. Dell Inc.*,  
No. 08-132, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4526 (D. Del. Jan. 20, 2010) (Farnan, J.) .....5, 6, 7

**STATUTES**

35 U.S.C.  
§ 102.....5  
§ 102(b).....3  
§ 103.....5  
§ 292(a).....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
9(a) .....	6
9(b) .....	6, 7, 11
15(a) .....	5, 11
16(b) .....	6
30(b)(6) .....	1
Local Rule	
7.1.1 .....	2
15.1 .....	2
16 .....	1, 6
37 C.F.R.	
§ 1.56 .....	9
Manual for Patent Examination	
§ 2000.01, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
